
Date of issue: Monday, 22 July 2019

MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
(Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice Chair), Ali, 
Hussain, D Parmar, S Parmar and Plenty)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS:
Alan Sunderland and Iqbal Zafar 

PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Parish Councillor Andrea Escott (Colnbrook with Poyle)
Wexham Paish Council – Vacant
Britwell Parish council - Vacant

INDEPENDENT PERSON
Dr Louis Lee

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 30TH JULY, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to 
the circumstances described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th March 
2019

1 - 6 All

3.  Audit and Risk Management Update  - Quarter 1 
2019/20

7 - 30 All

4.  Risk Management Update - Quarter 1 2019/20 31 - 42 All

5.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 43 - 58 All

6.  Internal Audit Progress Report  - Quarter 1 
2019/20

59 - 84 All

7.  Statement of Accounts 2018/19 85 - 88 All

8.  External Audit Progress Report and Sector 
Update

89 - 104         All

9.  Revision of the Constitution 105 - 130         All

10.  Annual Governance Statement To 
Follow

All

11.  Schedule of Activity  - Code of Conduct 
Complaints

To 
Follow

All

12.  Schedule of Activity - Whistleblowing Complaints 131 - 134         All

13.  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  
- Complaints, Findings and Recommendations

135 - 140         All

14.  Date of Next Meeting - 19th September 2019 - -



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take 
photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the 
meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting 
room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use 
of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be 
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 7th 
March, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Sarfraz (Vice-Chair, in the chair), Ali, Minhas and Nazir

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Amarpreet Dhaliwal and Plenty. 
Alan Sunderland and Iqbal Zafar

PART 1

45. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared. 

46. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th December 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

47. Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Activity 2018 

The Service Lead, Regulatory Services, updated the Committee on the 
activity undertaken by the Council in terms of it’s statutory powers provided for 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.

No applications were made by council officers during 2018 for the 
authorisation of covert investigative powers under RIPA, which was in line 
with the trend of low activity over recent years with 1 application in 2017 and 
none in 2016 and 2015. Members were informed that the council was required 
to submit an annual return by 31st March to the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) and this would be compiled by the RIPA Co-
ordinator and approved by the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer.

The Committee was assured that the Council was in compliance with its strict 
policy and guidance on RIPA and the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted. 

48. Risk Management Update - Quarter 4 2018-19 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated the Committee on 
risk management activity and the Corporate Risk Register.  Brexit was not 
currently in the Corporate Risk Register but a Steering Group reporting 
weekly to the Corporate Management Team had been established to identify 
and manage the potential risks.

The Committee raised a number of issues and in response it was confirmed 
that the actions on risk CR3 relating to homelessness were being addressed 
and that a new Homelessness Strategy was being developed.  The risks 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 07.03.19

arising from the termination of the Arvato contract were noted and Members 
were informed that a clear process was in place to achieve a smooth 
transition of services back to the Council on 1st November 2019.

It was agreed to circulate clarification to Members on CR8 on resilience and 
continuity plans as there was a missing word on page 15 of the agenda. 

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Risk Management Update be noted.

49. Internal Audit Update  - Quarter 4 2018/19 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated on the progress in 
finalising draft internal audit reports and on the implementation of internal 
audit recommendations.

Three of the seven outstanding draft internal audit reports detailed in section 
5.1.1 of the report had been finalised and the other four were expected to be 
soon.  The percentage of audit actions completed had increased substantially 
from the last report from 53% to 80%.  Members asked a number of specific 
questions about outstanding actions detailed in the appendix and 
explanations were provided.  It was recognised that good progress was being 
made but there was more to be done to provide evidence that actions had 
been completed.  Members also welcomed the improved presentation of the 
report which assisted the Committee in properly monitoring progress and 
performance.  The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

50. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 4 2018/19 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report that 
summarised activity against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan as at 26th 
February 2019.

Six reports had been finalised since the last meeting in December, five of 
which had substantial or reasonable assurance opinions.  A partial assurance 
opinion had been given for the Health & Safety audit and summary of the 
findings was set out at Appendix A.  Concern was raised that completion rates 
for mandatory Health & Safety training was low.  It was responded that action 
had been taken to significantly improve the rate since the report had been 
finalised and that there was a further audit planned in 2019/20 to review 
progress.

Good progress had been made overall and in relation to the 2018/19 Head of 
Internal Audit Opinion Members were informed that whilst there had been 
some negative opinions during the year they would not currently lead to a 
qualified overall opi
[...]
 taking place in June and July.  It was 
expected that the Committee would receive an audit findings report at its 
meeting in July.  The planned audit fee would be £98,193 for the financial 
statements and £42,490 planned for Housing Benefit certification work.

The Committee reviewed the significant risks that had been identified that 
would require consideration during the audit.  These included management 
override of controls and the valuations of investment property and land and 
buildings.  The identified risk of the valuation and accounting for Lender 
Option Borrower Option (LOBO) loans was raised as it was considered to be 

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 07.03.19

a significant risk to authorities generally.  The Service Lead Finance informed 
Members of the Council’s use of such loans noting that it had had three LOBO 
loans but had now reduced this to two.

The Committee noted the External Audit Plan for the year to 31st March 2019.

Resolved – That details of the External Audit Plan be noted.

53. Grants Claims and Returns Certification 

The Committee received a report prepared by the Council’s former external 
auditor, BDO, that summarised the main issues arising from the certification of 
grant claims and returns for the financial year ended 31st March 2018.  The 
report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

54. Recommendations of Member Panel on the Constitution - Review of the 
Constitution 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that sought approval to 
recommend revisions to the Constitution to Council.

The draft revisions, which had all been considered by the Member Panel on 
the Constitution, related to provisions about children’s care proceedings; 
updates to the ethical framework; settlement agreements; Members’ interests; 
the introduction of a maternity/paternity policy for councillors; amendments to 
the Whistleblowing Code; policy on donations and sponsorships; and 
amended terms of reference for the Joint Parenting Panel.

The Committee welcomed the proposed revisions to the section on Members’ 
interests which was clearer and simpler to understand.  A question was asked 
whether the maternity/paternity policy for councillors included provisions in the 
unfortunate event of child bereavement and it was confirmed that this would 
be covered in the revised version that the Cabinet would consider at its 
meeting later in March.

After due consideration the Committee agreed to recommend the revisions to 
the Constitution to Council.

Recommendation to Council – That the revisions to the Council’s 
Constitution, as set out in the report be 
approved.

55. Donations Policy 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that sought approval for a 
policy on the acceptance of donations and sponsorships.  The policy had 
been drafted at the request of the Committee at its meeting in December 
2018.

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 07.03.19

It was proposed that the policy be incorporated into the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy which formed Part 5.7 of the Council’s Constitution.  The 
policy was set out in Appendix A to the report and after due consideration it 
was approved by the Committee.

Resolved – That the policy on acceptance of donations and sponsorships, 
as appended to the report, be approved.

56. Amey Indexation Update 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that updated on the issue 
of indexation provisions in the Council’s contract with Slough Enterprise 
Limited, which was a subsidiary of Amey UK Plc.

The background to the issue was explained and it was noted that further 
investigation and consideration had been given to the potential historic 
overpayment to the contractor.  Since the last meeting of the Committee, the 
Council had engaged external consultants, Ethical Commercial Services 
Limited, who had reviewed the matter, in particular the calculation as set out 
in the Part II appendi
[...]
 Grant Thornton have already reported the position to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments  (PSAA) citing their resource constraints as the reason for the 
delay and have made it clear that they are taking full responsibility for the 
deferral.

5.1.4 Grant Thornton is working hard to ensure that the resource issues are resolved 
on a longer term basis.  The audit began on the 16th July 2019 and it is expected 
that the audit report will be presented to the September meeting

5.1.5 Slough’s position under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 is to publish its 
statements of Accounts by 31 July.  Where these are not audited, this must also 
include an explanation of why the audited accounts are not available by 31 July.  
Provided we do this we will not be in breach of our requirements under the Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014.  The accounts are still required to be presented and 
approved by the Audit and Governance committee at this meeting to meet the 
statutory requirements prior to publication.

5.1.6 Local electors have been given full opportunity to inspect the accounts in line 
with the regulations.  

Page 86



5.1.7 The financial statements have been included as an appendix to this report.

6. Comments of Other Committees

There are no comments from other Committees

7. Conclusion

That the 2018/19 financial statements are approved for publication.

8. Appendices Attached 

Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (Please see separate Appendix pack)

9. Background Papers 

None.

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
Slough Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

July 2019

P
age 89

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | July 2019

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at July 2019 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 7

Links 15

2

P
age 90



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | July 2019

This 
[...]
to declarations of 
interests by Officers relate principally to revision of the Council’s policies in 
this area and do not raise any matters requiring revisions to the Constitution.

5.2.4 The recommendations relating to declarations of Members’ interests raised 
the following issues which could be addressed by way of revisions to the 
Constitution:

• search of public databases revealing company directorships held by 
Members not being declared in the Members’ Registers of Interests;

• the finding that the Council’s Confidential Whistleblowing Code in Part 
5.5 of the Constitution does not include specific guidance on the process 
of identifying and raising concerns relating to conflicts of interests and the 
anonymised publication of the details of breaches.

5.2.5 With regard to declarations of company directorships there can be legitimate 
reasons for directorships appearing on public databases not being declared 
in the register of Members’ interests. Principally this could be because these 
directorships are not “carried on for profit or gain” as referred to in the 
definition of disclosable pecuniary interests in Appendix 2 to the Councillors’ 

Page 106



Code of Conduct. It is conceivable; however, that Members might not 
appreciate that the reference to the term “office” in the definition of 
disclosable pecuniary interests in Appendix 2 includes company 
directorships. It is suggested, therefore, in order to remove any doubt, 
that after the word “office” wherever it occurs in the first and second 
columns of the table in Appendix 2 to the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct in Part 5.1 of the Constitution, the expression “(which 
includes directorship of any company)” be inserted immediately after 
the word “office” in those columns.

5.2.6 With regard to the findings in relation to the Confidential Whistelblowing 
Code it is suggested that paragraph 2.2 of the Code in Part 5.5 of the 
Constitution is amended by including an additional sub-clause 2.2.4 in 

[...]
e of inadequate 
forward planning; and/or

e) Extension as an Exemption: Where an extension to a Contract is being 
sought but it is not possible under the current terms and conditions of the 
Contract.

For any queries not covered within these Contract Procedure Rules, please 
contact the Procurement Team.

14 June 2019

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:    Audit & Corporate Governance Committee DATE: 30 July 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:  Sushil Thobhani, Service Lead (Governance) & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer

 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875036

     
WARD(S): All

PART I
  FOR INFORMATION
  

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITY – WHISTLEBLOWING COMPLAINTS

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update members of the Committee on the activity 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in relation to Complaints received 
under the Confidential Whistleblowing Code.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note this report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

        The delivery of all these strategic priorities is dependent on the highest possible     
standards of openness, honesty and accountability. This is underpinned by The 
Confidential Whistleblowing Code and good governance arrangements being in 
place.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report.

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

The law relating to Whistleblowing is contained in the Employment Rights Act 1996 
(as amended by the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998).

(c) Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
There is no identified need for an EIA arising from the subject matter of this Report.

Page 131

AGENDA ITEM 12



5 Supporting Information

5.1. The Committee at its meeting on 20 September 2018 received a report on the 
number and status of recent and current whistleblowing complaints and 
investigations. That re
[...]
sh appeal 
and are in the 
process of seeking 
legal advice and 
reviewing revising 
their school 
transport policy.  

 
6 Conclusion

The Committee is requested to note the Contents of this Report.
 

7 Background Papers 

     The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s decision notices.

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th March 2019
	3 Audit and Risk Management Update  - Quarter 1 2019/20
	Risk Management Update Q1 - Appendix 1 Medium
	Risk Management Update - Appendix 2 High Risk

	4 Risk Management Update - Quarter 1 2019/20
	Risk Management Update - Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register
	Risk Management Update - Appendix 2 Risk Management Board ToR

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report  - Quarter 1 2019/20
	7 Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	8 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	9 Revision of the Constitution
	Revisions to the Constitution - Appendix

	12 Schedule of Activity - Whistleblowing Complaints
	13 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  - Complaints, Findings and Recommendations





Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th 
July, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair, from 6.36pm), Ali, 
Hussain, D Parmar, S Parmar and Plenty

Co-Opted Independent Members: Mr Sunderland and Mr Zafar 

Parish Council Representatives: Parish Councillor Escott (Colnbrook 
with Polye) and Parish Councillor Ahmed (Wexham Court)

Independent Person (Observer): Dr Louis Lee

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th March 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

3. Audit and Risk Management Update  - Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated the Committee on 
the finalising of draft Internal Audit reports and the progress of implementing 
Internal Audit recommendations.

(Councillor Wright joined the meeting)

There were eight reports currently in draft which was a significantly better 
position than in the past.  The Risk & Insurance Officer regularly monitored 
the progress of implementation and this was set out in section 5.2 of the 
report.  The proportion of completed actions had fallen from 80% to 68% since 
the previous report, however, Officers considered that overall progress 
remained good.  The Committee queried why five of the eight ‘red’ 
management actions identified in the past two years had not been 
implemented and why there were outstanding recommendations from more 
than two years ago that had not been implemented.  It was noted that the Risk 
& Audit Board met monthly and prioritised monitoring of high priority actions 
and Officers explained some of the reasons why actions on business 
continuity identified in 2016 had not yet being completed.  Action had now 
been taken and the vast majority of business continuity planning actions were 
now in place.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

Members raised a number of other points about specific aspects of the report 
and the following actions were agreed:

 Outstanding Medium Risk Actions: Neighbourhood ASB Enforcement 
(page 20 of the agenda).  The update was from June 2018 and more 
recent information from the relevant directorate would be circulated to 
the Committee.

 Outstanding Medium Risk Actions Appendix to be amended to include 
a column showing “Revised Implementation Date”, which would also 
provide further narrative on the status of the audit.

 Outstanding Medium Risk Actions: Contract Procedure Rules (page 27 
of the agenda).  The small number of overpayments identified was 
discussed and the Council’s systems and processes were explained.  
Details relating to amounts of monies identified in duplicate payments 
and whether these had been recovered would be sent to Committee 
Members. 

 Outstanding Medium Risk Actions: Rent Accounts (page 22 of the 
agenda).  Details of the procedure implemented regarding void 
properties weekly rental charge stopping in a timely manner would be 
circulated to the Committee.  

The issue of the potential historic overpayment in the Council’s contract with 
Slough Enterprise Limited was raised again.  The Committee was reminded 
that a full report and discussion had taken place at the previous meeting in 
March 2019.  Officers reiterated that the Council had fully investigated the 
issue, and taken expert advice, which concluded that a claim could not be 
substantiated and the matter was therefore closed.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Audit and Risk Management Update be 
noted.

4. Risk Management Update - Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Committee considered an update on risk management activity including 
the current Corporate Risk Register and the amended terms of reference of 
the Risk Management Board.

Members raised a number of issues during the course the discussion 
including the risks of the termination of the Arvato contract, which potentially 
included a reduction in income collection, costs associated with any late 
payments and reputational damage.  Approximately 200 staff would transfer 
back to the Council from 1st November 2019.  The Director of Finance & 
Resources highlighted that controls had been put in place including a Council-
wide Arvato group and internal governance processes to mitigate the potential 
risks.  Members also noted the anticipated benefits from bringing services 
back in house, which included the opportunities to better utilise IT to deliver 
the Council’s Transformation Programme.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

In relation to the action on Risk Ref 38: Information Governance and GDPR, 
Councillor Wright asked whether the recruitment of a Data Protection Officer 
had taken place.  Officers would check the position and update Councillor 
Wright accordingly.

The report was noted.

Resolved – 

(a) That details of the Risk Management Update Quarter 1 2019/20 be 
noted.

(b) That the amended Terms of Reference of the Risk Management Board 
be noted.

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 

The Internal Audit Senior Manager summarised the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2018/19.  The Head of Internal Audit Opinion for the year was 
positive in that “the organisation had an adequate and effective framework for 
risk management, governance and internal control.”  However, it was noted 
the audit work carried out over the year had identified further enhancements 
that could be made and these were detailed on pages 46 and 47 of the 
agenda.

The Committee discussed the factors influencing the audit opinion and the 
scope and limitations of audit work.  It was noted that the end of year opinion 
given was the second highest of the four possible opinions the auditor could 
issue.  A Member asked about the finding in the Conflicts of Interest audit that 
Council and committee minutes did not document whether a potential conflict 
had been “reviewed for impact.”  The Service Lead Governance commented 
that the report later on the agenda on revisions to the Constitution included 
further steps to strengthen the Council’s processes in view of the internal 
audit.  Members discussed a number of other questions about some of the 
findings that had informed the audit opinion including on debtors management 
and health & safety compliance for Council owned properties used for 
temporary accommodation.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Head of Internal Audit Opinion were noted.

Resolved – That details of the Internal Audit Annual Report be noted.

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  - Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Internal Audit Senior Manager introduced a report that updated the 
Committee on progress against the Internal Audit Plans.

Fourteen reports had been finalised since the last report to the Committee.  
Whilst the majority had received positive assurance opinions the Committee 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

noted that three – Debtors; Creditors; and Follow Up Q4 – had no or partial 
assurance.  It was considered that reasonable progress had been made in 
implementing recommendations arising from internal audits.

The Committee asked questions about a number of specific audits including 
those relating to services provided by Arvato and the key findings from the 
Creditors audit set out in Appendix A.  Councillor Plenty asked about the draft 
report of the Allotments Audit and it was agreed that a copy of the draft audit 
would be sent to Councillor Plenty and that he would also be advised whether 
the report could be shared with the Chair of the Allotment Association.  

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Internal Audit Progress Report was 
noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

7. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that sought approval to publish 
Slough Borough Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.  A draft of the 
document had been published on the Council website since June and they 
had been open to public inspection in accordance with regulations.

It was noted that the external audit by Grant Thornton had been delayed due 
to the limited resources available in the audit sector in the peak period for 
local government audits.  Auditing of the statements had commenced on 16th 
July and it was therefore expected that the audit report would be presented to 
the Committee at the next meeting in September 2019.

Members discussed the timing of publication and circulation to the Committee 
and it was agreed that next year the Financial Statements for 2019/20 would 
be circulated to the Committee when the draft was published to the website.

After due consideration, the Committee approved the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts for publication.

Resolved – That the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be approved for 
publication. 

8. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

Julie Masci, the Engagement Lead at Grant Thornton introduced a report 
setting out progress on external audit activity as at July 2019, including the 
audit of the Council’s financial statements, Value for Money and other areas 
such as the certification of claims and returns.

As had been reported earlier in the meeting, the delivery of the 2018/19 audit 
had been delayed due to constraints on Grant Thornton’s audit resources, 
namely a lack of available specialist public sector auditors.  They decided that 
a satisfactory audit could not have been completed by the deadline of the end 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

of July and Grant Thornton had informed the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments body, taking responsibility for the delay.  It was noted that the 
Council had a responsibility to publish an explanation of why the audited 
accounts would not be available by 31st July and providing it did this the 
Council would not be in breach of its requirements under the Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.  There were no financial consequences to the 
Council arising from the deferral of the audit, which was now underway.

The Committee noted the update.

Resolved – That details of the External Audit progress report be noted.

9. Revision of the Constitution 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that sought approval to 
recommend revisions to the Constitution to Council.

The proposed revisions were summarised.  The principal changes were to 
update the contract procedure rules at paragraphs 16.1 to 16.81 of the 
Financial Procedure Rules; an amendment to the Code of Conduct to clarify 
the position regarding the declaration of company directorships; and an 
additional sub-clause 2.2.4 to the Confidential Whistleblowing Code to provide 
specific guidance on the process of identifying and raising concerns relating to 
conflicts of interest and the anonymised publication of details of these 
breaches.

After due consideration, the Committee agreed to recommend the proposed 
revisions to the Constitution to Council.

Recommendation to Council – That the revisions to the Council’s 
Constitution, as set out in the report be 
approved.

10. Annual Governance Statement 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that recommended 
approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19.  It was a 
statutory requirement to review the effectiveness of the authority’s internal 
controls and to prepare an annual statement.

The Council sought to follow the guidance set out in the CIPFA/SoLACE 
Framework for Delivering Good Governance.  In relation to Principle B which 
stated that all meetings should be open to the public, a Member highlighted 
that the Council’s Trustee Committee met in private and the agendas and 
minutes were not published.  The Service Lead explained that the Trustee 
Committee was not a statutory committee and had been established following 
external legal advice to strengthen the governance arrangements of a number 
of trusts for which the Council acted as a corporate trustee.  Following the 
points raised by the Member, further external advice would be sought from the 
solicitors to check the status of these meetings and, if necessary, any 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

recommendations to change the processes would be made to the Member 
Panel on the Constitution.

It was noted that the Cabinet had recently agreed to establish a Commercial 
Sub-Committee to strengthen the governance on certain commercial and 
contract management matters.  Reference was made to the Sub-Committee 
but it was not considered by Members to be particularly prominent and it was 
agreed that this would be considered and reflected in next year’s Annual 
Governance Statement.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Annual Governance Statement 
2018/19 was approved.

Resolved – That the Council’s Annual Governance Statement as set out in 
the Appendix to the report, be approved.

11. Schedule of Activity  - Code of Conduct Complaints 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that updated on the activity 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in relation to the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct.

For the benefit of new members, the role of the Committee in relation to 
complaints about councillors or parish councillors was explained and it was 
noted that the purpose was to receive an overview of activity to ensure that 
procedures were being followed, rather than discussing details of specific 
complaints.  Members asked a number of questions about the position and 
outcomes of several of the complaints and the Service Lead answered them 
where appropriate.  It was proposed that a separate report on the lessons 
learned from Code of Conduct complaints be considered at the meeting in 
December to identify any trends or patterns.  Future reports would also 
include “Lessons Learnt/Update in Procedures” column.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

12. Schedule of Activity - Whistleblowing Complaints 

The Committee received an information report that updated on the activity 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in relation to complaints 
received under the Confidential Whistleblowing Code.  The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

13. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  - Complaints, Findings 
and Recommendations 

The Committee considered an information report that updated on complaints 
to the Local Authority and Social Care Ombudsman and the findings and 
recommendations.

Members asked for further details on the complaint about the Home to School 
Transport Policy and it was responded that the policy was being reviewed in 
light of the Ombudsman’s findings and would be adopted as soon as possible 
after the review was complete so that future applications would be considered 
under a revised policy.

The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

14. Date of Next Meeting - 19th September 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 19th September 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.45 pm)


